RYA16594 S.L.C.

AM	ENDMENT NO Calendar No
Pui	rpose: In the nature of a substitute.
IN	THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES—114th Cong., 2d Sess.
	S. 3027
Л	To clarify the boundary of Acadia National Park, and for other purposes.
R	eferred to the Committee on and ordered to be printed
	Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed
A	MENDMENT IN THE NATURE OF A SUBSTITUTE intended to be proposed by
Viz	:
1	Strike all after the enacting clause and insert the fol-
2	lowing:
3	SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
4	This Act may be cited as the "Acadia National Park
5	Schoodic Peninsula Land Ratification and Approval Act".
6	SEC. 2. ACADIA NATIONAL PARK BOUNDARY.
7	Section 101 of Public Law 99–420 (16 U.S.C. 341
8	note; 100 Stat. 955) is amended—
9	(1) in the first sentence, by striking "In order
10	to" and inserting the following:
11	"(a) Boundaries.—In order to";

RYA16594 S.L.C.

1	(2) in the second sentence, by striking "The
2	map" and all that follows through "made" and in-
3	serting the following:
4	"(c) AVAILABILITY OF MAPS.—The maps described
5	in subsections (a) and (b) shall be—
6	"(1) on file and available for public inspection
7	in the appropriate offices of the National Park Serv-
8	ice; and
9	"(2) made"; and
10	(3) by inserting after subsection (a) (as so des-
11	ignated) the following:
12	"(b) Schoodic Peninsula Addition.—The bound-
13	ary of the Park is confirmed to include approximately
14	1,441 acres of land and interests in land, as depicted on
15	the map entitled 'Acadia National Park, Hancock County,
16	Maine, Schoodic Peninsula Boundary Revision', numbered
17	123/129102, and dated July 10, 2015.".
18	SEC. 3. ACADIA NATIONAL PARK BOUNDARY AUTHORITY.
19	(a) Requirement.—The Secretary of the Interior
20	may only acquire land or interests in land within the
21	boundary of Acadia National Park in accordance with
22	Public Law 99–420 (16 U.S.C. 341 note; 100 Stat. 955).
23	(b) Repeals.—The following provisions are repealed:
24	(1) Section 3 of the Act of February 26, 1919
25	(40 Stat. 1179, chapter 45).

RYA16594 S.L.C.

1	(2) The first section of the Act of January 19,
2	1929 (45 Stat. 1083, chapter 77).
3	SEC. 4. ACADIA NATIONAL PARK ADVISORY COMMISSION.
4	(a) In General.—The Secretary of the Interior shall
5	reestablish and appoint members to the Acadia National
6	Park Advisory Commission in accordance with section 103
7	of Public Law 99–420 (16 U.S.C. 341 note; 100 Stat.
8	959).
9	(b) Conforming Amendment.—Section 103 of
10	Public Law 99–420 (16 U.S.C. 341 note; 100 Stat. 959)
11	is amended by striking subsection (f).
12	SEC. 5. USE RESTRICTION MODIFIED.
13	The Act of August 1, 1950 (64 Stat. 383, chapter
14	511), is amended—
15	(1) by striking "That the Secretary" and in-
16	serting the following:
17	"SECTION 1. CONVEYANCE OF LAND IN ACADIA NATIONAL
18	PARK.
19	"The Secretary"; and
20	(2) by striking "for school purposes" and in-
21	serting "for public purposes, subject to the condi-
22	tions that use of the property shall not degrade or
23	adversely impact the resources or values of Acadia
24	National Park, and the land shall remain in public

4

RYA16594 S.L.C.

1 ownership for recreational, educational, or similar

2 public purposes".